504386019 05/26/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4432715

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DR. JONATHAN P GARINO	04/06/2016
DR. ROBERT A RUGGIERO SR	04/06/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RGP INNOVATIONS, LLC
Street Address:	266 LANCASTER AVENUE
City:	MALVERN
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19355

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15243463

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: robert@axenfeldlaw.com

Correspondent Name: AXENFELD LAW GROUP, LLC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 3308

Address Line 4: WEST CHESTER, PENNSYLVANIA 19382

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT R. AXENFELD	
SIGNATURE:	/Robert R. Axenfeld/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/26/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504386019 REEL: 042514 FRAME: 0793

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

Assignors:

Dr. Jonathan P. Garino 835 Stoke Road Villanova, PA 19085

Dr. Robert A. Ruggiero, Sr. 1728 Hibberd Lane West Chester, PA 19380

Assignee:

RGP Innovations, LLC 266 Lancaster Avenue Malvern, PA 19355

Background

- 1. Dr. Jonathan P. Garino and Dr. Robert A. Ruggiero, Sr. ("Garino et al.") are the inventors of an Invention described in a utility non-provisional-patent application entitled "OXIDIZED-ZIRCONIUM-ALLOY ARTICLE AND METHOD THEREFOR" filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 6, 2015, and was given U.S. Application Serial No. 14/679,335 (the "Application"). As used in this Assignment, "Invention" means: (a) the Application; (b) any and all inventions which are disclosed but not claimed in the Application; (c) any and all inventions which are disclosed and claimed in the Application; (d) any and all improvements, developments, and modifications to the invention deriving from the Application; and (e) any and all applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and requests for continued examination which claim priority to the Application.
- 2. RGP Innovations, LLC ("RGP") desires to acquire the entire, right, title, and interest in, to and under the Invention, and to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection when granted in the United States and foreign countries.

Assignment

- 3. For good and valuable consideration received by Garino et al. from RGP, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Garino et al. hereby assigns and transfers to RGP, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, and any and all Unites States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and on any application that is a division, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of the Invention, and extensions of the Invention; and all proprietary rights under International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions, in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for the Invention in any foreign countries, and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions on the Invention in any foreign country.
- 4. Garino et al. agrees to cooperate with RGP so that RGP may enjoy to the fullest extent the rights conveyed under this Assignment. Such duty includes prompt execution of all

Page 1 of 3

PATENT

papers, to be prepared at the expense of RGP, that are deemed necessary or desirable to perfect the conveyed rights.

- 5. The term, agreements, and provisions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of RGP, it successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and will be binding on Garino et al., Garino et al.'s heirs, assigns, and other legal representatives.
- 6. Garino et al. warrants and represents that they (individually or jointly) have not entered into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict with this Assignment.
- 7. This Assignment may be signed in counterparts, each one of which is considered an original, but all of which constitute one and the same instrument.

We agree with, and make this Assignment Effective as of April 6, 2015.

Assignors:

Signature:

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

County of

Before me, the undersigned notary public, on this day personally appeared Jonathan P. Garino, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument. He acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes and consideration there expressed and in the capacity there stated.

Seal

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNBYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

Lindsey L. Aberts, Notary Public West Whiteland Township, Chester County My Commission Explies May 14, 2016

PATENT

Signature

Robert A. Ruggiero, Sr.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

County of

Before me, the undersigned notary public, on this day personally appeared Robert A. Ruggiero, Sr., known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument. He acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes and consideration there expressed and in the capacity there stated.

Seal

BUSAN W. Magnest

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL

Susan H. Magness, Notary Public Tredyffrin Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Feb. 12, 2019 MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 05/26/2017